Attachment A



Recording Requested By and
When Recorded Return To:
County of Monterey
Department of Planning and Building Inspection
240 Church Street, Salinas CA 93901
Attn. Frank Brunings, Housing Coordinator

Bruce A. Reeves Monterey County Recorder Recorded at the request of Chicago Title CRBARBARA 1/05/1998 8:00:00

DOCUMENT:

9800204



Titles:1 / Pages: 15

Fees.... Taxes.... 50.00

Other.

AMT PAID 50.00

INCLUSIONARY HOUSING AGREEMENT

(Resale Restrictions on Inclusionary Housing Unit and Option to Purchase Real Property)

RECITALS:

- A. Owner is the owner of the real property located in the County of Monterey, California, at 7100 OAK TREE PLACE, MONTEREY, CA 93940, (APN 259-121-001-000), within the Final Maps (as defined in the California Subdivision Map Act) for Tract No. 1270 which has been filed of record with the Office of the County Recorder of Monterey County, California known as OAK TREE VIEWS SUBDIVISION ("Development") as described in Exhibit "A" attached to this Agreement.
- B. The development of the **OAK TREE VIEWS SUBDIVISION** has resulted in the construction and sale to the public of single-family dwellings.
- C. County has designated the following lot within Development to be "Inclusionary Units" as defined in Subsection 18.40.030M of the COUNTY CODE:

Lot No.

Tract No.

1

1270

Each of the Lots which are Inclusionary Units are hereinafter referred to as a "Unit".

- D. In full satisfaction of the requirements of COUNTY CODE Chapter 18.40 with respect to Tract 1270, Owner has agreed to sell the Units at a price effectively restricted by County to make the Units "affordable" in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 18.40 of the COUNTY CODE.
- E. In return for and in consideration of the opportunity for Owner to sell the Unit and purchasers to purchase the Unit at "affordable prices" and in consideration of and for other good and valuable consideration, Owner, on behalf of himself and with the express intent to bind all those defined as "Owner" in Paragraph 2(e) below, hereby grant to County the option to purchase the Units ("Option") on the following terms and conditions.
 - 1. Good Faith Effort To Sell The Units. Owner shall make a good faith effort to sell the Units to purchasers who meet the eligibility requirements of Chapter 18.40 of the Monterey County Code. Good faith effort shall constitute the following:
 - (a) Sell the units to persons having an annual income no greater than 120% of the median income for Monterey County as defined by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (H.U.D.) as adjusted for family size.
 - (b) Inform the Housing Authority and the Department of Planning and Building Inspection of intent to sell inclusionary units by mailing a "Notice of Intent to Sell Inclusionary Units."
 - (c) To perform any preliminary verification of households selected to purchase inclusionary units from owner. Preliminary verification includes review of prequalification statement from a lender and income tax statements to determine the household's income eligibility with county median income guidelines.
 - (d) To pay the Housing Authority for the services rendered in verifying and certifying eligible households. The fee for such services shall not exceed \$300 for each household submitted for verification.
 - (e) To deliver a copy of this Agreement to any household certified as an eligible household by the Housing Authority.
 - (f) Request, if necessary, a sixty (60) day extension of the marketing period and a sixty (60) day extension of the escrow period pursuant to Paragraph E.3.(a)(ii) of this Agreement.

(g) Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Owner requests a Hardship Waiver in writing from the obligation to seek to sell the Property as described hereinabove, and the County grants said Hardship Waiver, the sixty (60) day period set forth in 3. (a.) (i.) below shall commence upon the County's receipt of the Owner's request for Hardship Waiver. A Hardship Waiver shall include job loss, death in Borrower's immediate family, divorce or other event or circumstance which the County reasonably believes warrants a Hardship Waiver.

2. Exercise and Administration of Option.

- (a) County may administer and/or exercise the Option itself.
- (b) County may from time to time designate another entity, person or organization to administer and/or exercise the Option ("Designee").
- (c) County or its Designee may assign the Option to an individual private buyer who meets the eligibility requirements of, and is approved by, County.
- (d) After the exercise of the Option by County, its Designee or any assignee of County or its Designee in the manner prescribed in this Agreement, County or its Designee may assign or reassign the right to purchase the Unit to any substitute individual private buyer who meets the eligibility requirements of, and is approved by County; provided, however, that any such subsequent assignment shall not extend any time limits contained in this Agreement.
- (e) The Option contained in this Agreement shall not apply to the first purchaser owner nor to any subsequent sale to a purchaser owner who meets the eligibility requirements for a low or moderate income buyer under Chapter 18.40 of the Monterey County Code or to the transfer of a Unit by the Owner if the transfer is a permitted transfer described in Paragraph 11 of this Agreement or to the sale of a unit which is subject to a permitted encumbrance as described in Paragraph 12 of this Agreement, pursuant to a foreclosure sale or deed in lieu, or any subsequent transfer of title to the unit following such foreclosure or deed in lieu transfer.

3. <u>Method of Exercising Option</u>.

- (a) Notice to Sell and Notice of Acceptance.
 - Except for permitted transfers of a Unit as set forth in Paragraph 11 below and sale of a unit which is subject to a permitted encumbrance as described in Paragraph 12 of this Agreement, pursuant to a foreclosure sale or deed in lieu, or any subsequent transfer of title to the unit following such foreclosure or deed in lieu transfer, if Owner wishes to sell or otherwise dispose of a Unit, Owner shall notify County in writing ("Notice to Sell"). The Notice to Sell shall state the street address of the Unit and Owner's full name(s), and shall be personally delivered or deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, first class, certified return receipt requested, addressed to Housing Coordinator, County of Monterey, Post Office Box 1208, Salinas, California 93902 and to the County Housing Authority of the County of Monterey addressed to: 123 Rico Street, Salinas, CA 93907. County, its Designee or any assignee of County or its Designee shall then have the right to exercise the Option by delivery of written notice ("Notice of Acceptance") by personal delivery or upon deposit into the United States mail, postage prepaid, first class certified mail, to Owner at the address of the Unit at any time within sixty (60) days following the actual receipt by County of the Notice to Sell.
 - ii) Should Owner fail to sell the unit within sixty (60) days, or complete a transfer of title to purchasers who meet the eligibility requirements of the Inclusionary Housing Ordinance during the following sixty (60) day escrow period, Owner may request from County one additional sixty (60) day marketing period and sixty (60) day escrow period before County exercises its Option.
 - iii) County shall have sixty (60) days from the date it receives notice of the owner's failure to close escrow to exercise its option to purchase the Property at the Option Price. Upon such exercise, the County shall have sixty (60) days from the date of exercise of its option to consummate the Escrow Closing.
 - iv) In the event that County abandons, or fails to exercise, or elects not to exercise the Option within sixty (60) days after it actually receives the Notice to Sell or within an additional sixty (60) day marketing period requested by the owner, County shall cause to be recorded in the Office of the Recorder of County, a notice of intent not to exercise the option with respect to the Unit, and shall deliver a copy of the notice to Owner addressed to the street address of the Unit. The notice shall be recorded within fifteen (15) days following County's decision not to exercise its Option but not later than one hundred twenty (120) days from the Owner's original notice of intent to sell.

- v) In the event that County abandons, or fails to exercise, or elects not to exercise the Option within sixty (60) days after it actually receives the Notice to Sell or within an additional sixty (60) day marketing period requested by the owner, or in the event that upon the County's exercise of the Option, County fails to consummate Escrow Closing at the end of sixty (60) days from the date of exercise of the Option, Owner may then sell the Unit for a fair market price determined by an appraisal approved by County. In the event an escrow is opened related to the sale of the Unit at fair market price, Owner shall be entitled to be paid that amount up to but not to exceed the net amount that Owner would have received under the formula in Paragraphs 6 and 7 upon the close of escrow plus any transaction costs related to the sale. County will submit to the Escrow Agent a demand for payment for the balance of surplus, if any, in an amount which equals the appraised value minus the amount that owner would have received under the formula in Paragraphs 6 and 7. Upon close of escrow related to the sale of the Unit at fair market price, title to the Unit shall be taken free and clear of the covenants, restrictions and terms of this Agreement and the Option granted to County. County shall deliver a full release of this Agreement to escrow for recordation. The fair market price purchaser of the Unit and any subsequent transferee may thereafter sell the Unit without regard to this Agreement or the Option granted to County.
- Notice of Default Under Deed of Trust. Owner covenants to cause to be (b) filed for record in the Office of the Recorder of County, a request for a copy of any notice of default and of any notice of sale under any deed of trust encumbering the Unit. The request shall specify that any such notice shall be mailed to the Housing Coordinator, County of Monterey, Post Office Box 1208, Salinas, California 93902 and to the County Housing Authority of the County of Monterey addressed to 123 Rico St., Salinas, CA 93907. County shall have the right but not the obligation to cure any default under any deed of trust encumbering a Unit. In the event Owner encumbers a Unit with a non-purchase money deed of trust or mortgage, an act which is in violation of this Agreement, any notice of sale under the non-purchase money deed of trust or mortgage given pursuant to CIVIL CODE SUBSECTION 2924(f) may, at the election of County, constitute a Notice to Sell pursuant to Paragraph 3(a) and the option to purchase shall take priority over any trustee's sale or foreclosure of a non-purchase money deed of trust. In the event Owner fails to file such request for notice, County's option to purchase shall, at its election, run from the date County obtains actual knowledge of sale or proposed sale. County shall exercise its election as provided in the previous two sentences only after (i) County has reasonably determined that Owner either does not intend to or is not in a financial position to cure the default or defaults under the deed of trust; and (ii) depositing in the United States mail, first class certified, postage prepaid, written notice of its election, addressed to the owner at

the street address of the Unit and to the beneficiary under the deed of trust, if the deed of trust is in default. In the event County elects not to exercise its option upon default, any surplus to which Owner may be entitled shall be paid as follows: that portion of surplus, if any, up to but not to exceed the net amount that Grantee would have received under the formula in Paragraphs 6 and 7 had County exercised its option to purchase the Unit on the date of the foreclosure sale, shall be paid to Owner on the date of the foreclosure sale; the balance of surplus, if any, shall be paid to County. Anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, the provisions of this Agreement and the Option granted to County, shall be subordinate to any purchase money deed of trust encumbering a Unit, but County shall have the right to cure any default under a deed of trust encumbering a Unit.

Sale, Transfer or Conveyance of Interest in Unit Without Notice to Sell. If Owner fails to provide County with a properly delivered Notice to Sell pursuant to Paragraph 3(a) and County learns of (i) a pending sale, transfer or conveyance of the Unit; or (ii) the actual transfer, sale or conveyance of the Unit, County shall have the right to exercise the Option pursuant to the terms of this Agreement AT ANY TIME THEREAFTER AT ITS ELECTION, however, any such option must be exercised by written notice delivered to the property owner no later than 60 days from the date the County learns of such pending or actual sale, conveyance, or transfer. Owner expressly understands and agrees that only a properly delivered Notice to Sell shall result in the period for exercise of the Option being limited to sixty (60) days pursuant to Paragraph 3(a)(i), or an additional sixty (60) days marketing period when requested by Owner.

4. Escrow.

(a) Opening of Escrow. If and in the event that County, its Designee or any assignee of County or its Designee exercises the Option, close of escrow for the purchase of the Unit shall be on or before forty-five (45) days following receipt by Owner of the Notice of Acceptance, or such later date as may be mutually agreed upon by Owner and County, County's Designee or assignee. The escrow shall be opened upon delivery to Owner of the Notice of Acceptance or as soon thereafter as possible, or at such later time as may be mutually agreed upon by Owner and County, County's Designee or assignee.

(b) Payment From Escrow. At the close of escrow for the sale of the Unit, Owner shall pay through escrow to County or its Designee a resale fee for administration of the resale program in an amount determined by County, which in no event may exceed four percent (4%) of the actual purchase price for the Unit, as computed pursuant to Paragraphs 6 and 7 below, and any prepayment fee charged by the holder of a trust deed encumbering the Unit.

5. Terms of Purchase.

- (a) Cash. The purchase price shall be paid in cash at the close of escrow, or as otherwise provided by mutual agreement of Owner and County, County's Designee or assignee. Owner acknowledges and agrees that the percentage amount of any deposit required pending close of escrow shall not exceed that customarily required for the purchase of single-family residences in County at the time of the escrow opening. Closing costs shall be allocated between the buyer and seller according to the customary practices in Monterey County. If Inclusionary Owner sells the unit, he or she is required to certify eligibility of potential buyer and obtain certification of physical condition and correction of any deficiencies in property through the County or the County's designee and agree to pay the Monterey County Housing Authority for such services.
- (b) Assumption of Financing. Owner agrees to cooperate with County, its Designee or assignee in permitting the purchaser of the Unit purchasing pursuant to the Option, to assume any deed of trust encumbering the Unit, if the purchaser so requests and otherwise is eligible to assume. In the event County purchases a Unit pursuant to the Option and if eligible to do so, takes subject to or assumes an existing deed of trust encumbering the Unit, County shall make the payments on the note secured by the deed of trust and waives any defense to payment based upon the doctrine of sovereign immunity.
- (c) Conditions to Close of Escrow. The escrow instructions may provide for conditions or contingencies of the type and nature commonly included within residential purchase escrows (including, but not limited to, financing contingencies, inspection rights and preliminary title report approvals) to the obligation of the purchaser to purchase the Unit from the then Owner, provided that any such conditions or contingencies (other than the status of title to the Unit at the time of conveyance and other conditions which by their nature cannot be satisfied prior to closing) must be satisfied or waived on or before sixty (60) days following receipt by Owner of the Notice of Acceptance.

- 6. <u>Purchase Price</u>. The purchase price of the Unit (\$168,000.00) shall, prior to adjustment as provided in Paragraph 7 below, be the lower of:
 - (a) The purchase price as agreed upon between Owner and County, its Designee or assignee;
 - (b) The Owner's purchase price of the Unit, regardless of when purchased (hereinafter, "Base Price"), plus an amount, if any, equal to (A) the Base Price multiplied by (B) the percentage increase in the median household income published by the United States Department of Housing & Urban Development ("HUD") for the Monterey County Standard Metropolitan Statistical Area for a family of four (4), from that published for the date nearest the date of purchase of the Unit by Owner over that published nearest the date of receipt by Owner of the Notice of Acceptance. In the event that HUD no longer establishes median income levels at the time of the giving of the Notice to Sell, County may use any other recognized method of computing median income for computing the percentage increase.

In no event, however, shall the purchase price be below the Base Price or below the outstanding balance owing on the note(s) secured by a purchase money deed(s) of trust encumbering the Unit.

- 7. Adjustment to Purchase Price. The purchase price as determined under Paragraph 6 above shall then be adjusted as follows:
 - (a) If the Unit is sold, the purchase price shall be:
 - Increased by the actual cost, evidenced by receipts, of any single (i) capital improvement which has a value in excess of one percent (1%) of the Base Price to the Unit made since Owner's acquisition of the Unit which have a useful life of greater than five (5) years subsequent to the conveyance by Owner pursuant to the Option and which were made with all required building and other governmental approvals and with the approval of the relevant homeowners association if such approvals are required (provided, however, the one percent (1%) limitation shall not apply where the expenditure was made pursuant to a mandatory assessment levied by the homeowners association for the development of which the Unit is a part, whether levied for improvements or maintenance to the Unit, the common area or related purposes, or where the expenditure was made for replacement of appliances, fixtures or equipment which was originally acquired as part of the Unit by Owner but in no event shall the purchase price be increased in excess of five percent (5%) of the Base Price); and

- Decreased by the amount necessary to repair any damages and to (ii) put the Unit into salable condition as reasonably determined by County, including, but not limited to, cleaning, painting, cleaning or replacing worn carpeting and draperies, and making needed structural, mechanical, electrical, plumbing and fixed appliances repairs. County shall provide Owner with a schedule describing "salable condition" upon purchase of the Unit by Owner and again upon receipt from Owner of the Notice to Sell. In the event Owner disputes the amount determined by County Housing Coordinator to be necessary to repair damage to put the Unit in salable condition, Owner shall have the right to obtain an independent estimate of the County shall reconsider its determination taking into consideration the estimate obtained by Owner. However, the reconsidered determination by County shall be binding upon Owner.
- (b) In the event that Owner sells the Unit after a default under a deed of trust, but prior to a trustee's sale or foreclosure sale, Owner shall pay all expenses actually incurred by the beneficiary under the deed of trust incurred due to Owner's default, including, but not limited to, trustee's fees, attorney's fees, costs of sale and debt service on the debt secured by the deed of trust.
- 8. <u>Limits on Liability</u>. Neither County nor its Designee shall become liable to Owner or become obligated in any manner to owner by reason of its assignment of the Option, nor shall County be in any way obligated or liable to owner for any failure of any designee to consummate a purchase of the Unit or to comply with the terms of any agreement or escrow for the sale of the Unit. Only the purchaser executing a purchase agreement or escrow instructions shall be liable to owner pursuant to the terms of any such agreement of escrow.
- 9. <u>Indemnification.</u> Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed by County, by Owner or by any Third Party to create the relationship of principal and agent, or of partnership, joint venture or association with one another. Owner agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County, its officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims, demands, liability, costs, and expenses of whatever nature, including but not limited to, court costs, damages and counsel fees accruing or resulting to any and all contractors, subcontractors, material providers, laborers, and any other person, firm, or corporation furnishing or supplying work in connection with this Agreement, and from any and all claims and losses accruing or resulting to any person, firm, or corporation who may be injured or damaged by Owner in the performance of this Agreement.

- 10. Transfers and Conveyances While Option is Operative. Except as otherwise provided in Paragraph 11 below, until such time as the Option is exercised, waived or expires, the Unit and any interest in title thereto shall not be sold, leased, rented, assigned or otherwise transferred to any person or entity except with the express written consent of County or its Designee, which consent shall be granted only if consistent with County's goal of creating, preserving, maintaining and protecting low and moderate priced housing in Monterey County. Any such sale, lease, assignment or other transfer which has not been consented to by County shall result in County having the RIGHT AT ITS ELECTION TO EXERCISE AT ANY TIME THEREAFTER THE OPTION however, any such option must be exercised by written notice delivered to the property owner no later than 60 days from the date the County learns of such pending or actual sale, conveyance, or transfer PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 3(c) ABOVE.
- 11. Permitted Transfers. The Option contained in this Agreement shall not apply to:
 - (a) a transfer of title of a Unit by gift, devise or inheritance to Owner's spouse, to a surviving joint tenant, to a spouse as a party to a divorce or marital dissolution proceeding or to a spouse in conjunction with marriage; or
 - (b) a transfer of title of a Unit to a transferee if:
 - (i) the transferee occupies the Unit,
 - (ii) the transferee earns no more than One Hundred and Twenty percent (120 %) of the then current County median income as defined by HUD,
 - (iii) the transferee resides in County prior to the transfer,
 - (iv) the purchase price paid to Owner by the transferee is not more than the "purchase price" for the Unit as computed pursuant to the provisions of Paragraphs 6 and 7 above, and
 - (v) County certifies that the facts required by subclauses (i), (ii), (iii) and (iv) are correct and Owner pays to County the costs incurred by County to conduct an investigation to enable County to make the certification; or
 - (c) a transfer of title of a Unit authorized by resolution of the Board of Supervisors of County as being consistent with the goals and purposes of the provisions of Chapter 18.40 of the MONTEREY COUNTY CODE.

The covenants made by, restrictions imposed upon, and Option granted by this Agreement shall continue to encumber and run with the title to the Unit following a transfer permitted by this Paragraph 11. Owner shall notify County in writing at least fifteen (15) working days before a transfer of the Unit and the transferee must, in writing, assume the obligations and duties and agree to be bound by the restrictions of this Agreement.

- 12. Permitted Encumbrances. This Agreement and the Option granted to County shall not prohibit Owner from encumbering the Unit for the purpose of securing financing for purposes of purchasing the Unit or securing financing to refinance the original purchase price of the Unit, and shall not supersede or in any way reduce the security or affect the validity of any purchase money deed of trust or mortgage. If a Unit is acquired at a foreclosure sale under any purchase money deed of trust or mortgage encumbering the Unit, or by deed in lieu of foreclosure sale, title to the Unit shall be taken free and clear of the covenants, restrictions and terms of this Agreement and the Option granted to County and the purchase money trust deed holder and any subsequent transferee may sell the Unit without regard to this Agreement or the Option granted to County. Owner shall not encumber a Unit with a deed of trust which is not a purchase money deed of trust as defined by California law.
- 13. Duration of Option. The Option and the provisions set forth in this Agreement shall terminate and become void automatically as to the Unit thirty (30) years following the later to occur of (a) any sale of the Unit or any transfer of the Unit permitted pursuant to Paragraph 11(b) or 11(c), or (b) the date of recordation of this Agreement. Except as provided by the terms herein, the provisions set forth in this Agreement shall constitute covenants which shall run with the Unit, shall further and independently constitute an Option encumbering each Unit and shall be binding upon Owner, Owner's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, transferees and assignees, and all parties having or acquiring any right, title or interest in or to any part of a Unit. As long as the Option has not terminated as to a Unit, any attempt to transfer title to any interest in the Unit in violation of this Agreement shall be voidable at the election of County.
- 14. <u>Insurance Proceeds</u>. Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 13, in the event that the Unit is destroyed and insurance proceeds are distributed to Owner instead of being used to rebuild the improvements on the Unit or, in the event of condemnation, if proceeds thereof are distributed to Owner, any surplus of proceeds so distributed remaining after payment of encumbrances of the Unit shall be distributed as follows: that portion of the surplus up to but not exceeding the net amount that Owner would have received under the formula set forth in Paragraphs 6 and 7 above had County exercised the Option on the date of the destruction or condemnation valuation date, shall be distributed to Owner, the balance of such surplus, if any, shall be distributed to County. County shall be named as an additional insured on the fire and casualty insurance policy issued to the Owner insuring loss to the Unit.

15. Acceptance of Terms by Owner. By acceptance of the Deed to which this Agreement is attached, Owner accepts and agrees to be bound by the covenants, restrictions and Option contained in this Agreement, and further acknowledges receipt of and agrees to be bound by the covenants, restrictions and Option contained in this Agreement, and further acknowledges receipt of and agrees to be bound by the provisions of this Agreement.

16. <u>Miscellaneous Provisions.</u>

- (a) Independent and Severable Provisions. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable or invalid, such holding shall not render unenforceable any other provision hereof, each provision hereof being expressly severable and independently enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- (b) Further Assurances and Recordation. The undersigned covenant that upon the request of County or its Designee, they will execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged and delivered, such further instruments and agreements and do such further acts as may be necessary, desirable or proper to carry out more effectively the purpose of this Agreement and other instruments required hereunder, including, but not limited to, (i) immediately executing and acknowledging a Memorandum and Reaffirmation of Grant of Option to Purchase to the County of Monterey; and (ii) upon the sale or other transfer of an interest in the Unit, the undersigned Owner causing the purchaser or transferee to execute and acknowledge an Agreement to Grant Deed in form acceptable to County which shall be attached to the Grant Deed by which the undersigned conveys title to the Unit.
- (c) Captions and Paragraph Headings. Captions and paragraph headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not be used in construing this Agreement.
- (d) Waiver. No waiver by County or its Designee of the right to exercise the Option or of any breach by Owner of any covenant, restriction or condition herein contained shall be effective unless such waiver is in writing signed by County or its Designee and delivered to the undersigned. The waiver by County or its Designee of any such breach or breaches, or the failure by County or its Designee to exercise any right to remedy with respect to any such breach or breaches, shall not constitute a waiver or relinquishment for the future of any such covenant or condition or bar any right or remedy of County or its Designee with respect to any such subsequent breach.

(e) Amendment. The parties agree that this instrument contains all of the provisions of the Agreement between the parties hereto. No alteration or variation of the terms of this Agreement shall be valid unless made in writing in the form of an amendment and signed by the parties hereto. No oral understanding or Agreement not incorporated herein shall be binding on any of the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first set forth above.

OWNERS:

Tocarb I Quercia III

Susan M. Quercio

COUNTY OF MONTEREY:

William L. Phillips

Director of Planning and

Building Inspection

Approved as to form: Douglas C. Holland County Counsel

Deputy County Counsel

ALLIONNIA ALLI-FURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF MONTEREY)
On
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Signature CAROLYN WYLIE COMM. #1019751 Notary Public-California Monterey County My Comm. Exp. March 9, 1998
ALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

<u>C</u>/

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF MONTEREY)	
Berth	a
On Dec 23, 1997 before me, Gonza Dalc Ellis, Zoning Administr	167, Notary Public, personally appeared
Dale Ellis, Zonina Haministr	, personally known
to the (or proved to me on the basis of satisf	actory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrume	ant and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorize	d capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or t	the entity upon behalf of which the norsem(s)
acted, executed the instrument.	the entity upon behan of which the person(s)
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	BERTHA GONZALEZ TO
•	Comm. # 1014896 NOTARY PUBLIC - CULFORMA
	MONTER OF CHAPTER OF C

Signature Burtha Honzalz (Seal)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL I:

Lot 1 as shown on that certain map entitled "Tract No. 1270 Monterra Ranch Properties Inclusionary Housing", filed for record December 12, 1996 in the Office of the Recorder, County of Monterey, California in Volume 19 of Cities and Towns at Page 34. Said map was amended by those certain Certificates of Correction recorded June 23, 1997, in Reel 3534, Page 1306, Official Records and recorded August 19, 1997, in Reel 3559, Page 843, Official Records.

PARCEL II:

An easement for ingress, egress and utilities over a portion of Parcel A, as shown on sheet 5 of 61 on the map filed in Volume 18 Cities and Towns at Page 1 of the Monterey County Recorders Office, State of California.

Beginning at the Northwest corner of said Parcel A; thence along the Northerly boundary of said Parcel A,

- (1) S. 88° 10' 35" E., 742.67 feet; thence leaving said boundary
- (2) S. 1° 49' 25" W., 60.00 feet; thence
- (3) N. 88° 10' 35" W., 742.67 feet to a point on the Easterly right-of-way line of Olmsted Road; thence along said Easterly right-of-way line
- (4) N. 1° 49' 25" E., 60.00 feet to the point of beginning.
- A.P. No. 259-121-001

END OF DOCUMENT

This page intentionally left blank